

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

---

No. SC04-2323

---

JOHN ELLIS “JEB” BUSH, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal  
Nos. 1D02-3160, 1D02-3163, 1D02-3199

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF INDEPENDENT VOICES FOR  
BETTER EDUCATION, TEACHERS FOR BETTER EDUCATION,  
IRA J. PAUL, AND PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY  
OF FLORIDA’S OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM  
(Filed by leave of the Court)**

---

VALERIE A. FERNANDEZ  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
1320 South Dixie Highway, Suite 1105  
Coral Gables, Florida 33146  
Telephone: (305) 667-1677  
Facsimile: (305) 667-7773  
E-mail: vaf@pacifical.org  
Florida Bar No. 251021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Independent Voices for Better Education,  
Teachers for Better Education, Ira J. Paul,  
and Pacific Legal Foundation

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FLORIDA OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM IS NEUTRAL WITH RESPECT TO RELIGION AND PROVIDES ASSISTANCE DIRECTLY TO A BROAD CLASS OF CITIZENS WHO IN TURN DIRECT TUITION PAYMENTS TO RELIGIOUS AND NONRELIGIOUS SCHOOLS AS A RESULT OF GENUINE AND INDEPENDENT CHOICE .....	6
A. The Opportunity Scholarship Program Is Similar in All Material Respects to That Recently Upheld by the United States Supreme Court in <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> .....	6
B. There Is No Evidence That the State of Florida Specifically Intends to Aid Sectarian Schools by Implementing the Scholarship Program .....	10
II. THE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM BENEFITS BOTH PARTICIPATING STUDENTS AND PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND, THUS, FULFILLS THE STATE’S OBLIGATION TO ENSURE THAT ALL CHILDREN RECEIVE A HIGH QUALITY EDUCATION .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Central Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967) .....	11-12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	4
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (1st DCA 2004) .....	1, 9
<i>Campbell v. Manchester Bd. of Sch. Directors</i> , 641 A.2d 352 (Vt. 1994) .....	7
<i>Coalition for Adequacy &amp; Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc.</i> <i>v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) .....	4
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wisc. 1998) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes</i> , 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970) .....	13-15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	3
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> , 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971) .....	14-15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	3, 6-9, 16
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	7

**Florida Constitution**

Fla. Const. art. I, § 3 ..... 9-11, 13-14  
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1 ..... 4

**New York Constitution**

N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 3 ..... 11

**State Statutes**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1002.38 ..... 1, 4, 12, 19  
    § 1002.38(2)-(3) ..... 8  
    § 1002.38(2)-(3)(a) ..... 8  
    § 1002.38(4)(e) ..... 12  
    § 1002.38(4)(i) ..... 12  
    § 1002.38(4)(j) ..... 13  
    § 1002.38(6) ..... 15  
    § 1002.38(6)(b) ..... 12  
    § 1002.38(6)(g) ..... 8  
    § 1002.39 ..... 6  
    § 1008.34 ..... 19  
    § 1009.53 ..... 6  
    § 1009.57 ..... 7

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1009.89 .....	6
§ 220.187 .....	6
§ 229.0537 .....	1, 4
§ 243.18 .....	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 119.23 .....	16

**Florida Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.370 .....	1
-----------------------------	---

**Miscellaneous**

Gardner, John, American Education Reform Council, <i>How School Choice Helps the Milwaukee Public Schools</i> (Jan. 2002), available at <a href="http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/data/research/GardnerMPS.pdf">http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/            data/research/GardnerMPS.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 19, 2005) .....	17-18
Greene, Jay P., et al., Program in Education Policy and Governance, <i>Effectiveness of School Choice: The Milwaukee Experiment</i> (Mar. 1997), available at <a href="http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/other/mil.htm">http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/            pepg/other/mil.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 17, 2005) .....	16
Greene, Jay P., Ph.D., School Choice Wisconsin, <i>Graduation Rates for Choice and Public School            Students in Milwaukee</i> (Sept. 28, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.miedresearchoffice.org/whatusedtobenew.html">http://www.miedresearchoffice.org/            whatusedtobenew.html</a> (last visited Dec. 27, 2004) .....	17
Greene, Jay P., Ph.D. & Winters, Marcus A., Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, <i>When Schools Compete:            The Effects of Vouchers on Florida Public School Achievement</i> (Aug. 2003), available at <a href="http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/ewp_02.htm">http:// www.manhattan-institute.            org/html/ewp_02.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 27, 2004) .....	8, 18-19

**Page**

Peterson, Paul E., et al., Program on Education Policy and Governance,  
*An Evaluation of the Cleveland Voucher Program After Two Years*  
(June 1999), available at <http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/pdf/clev2rpt.pdf> (last visited Dec. 27, 2004) . . . . . 18

Slater, J. Scott, *Florida’s “Blaine Amendment” and Its Effect on Educational Opportunities*, 33 Stetson L. Rev. 581 (2004) . . . . . 13
